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contract to a third party prior to the expiration of the five-
year period during which a claim may be filed, he shall previous
to such sale notify the county board of the intended sale and
file his claim for allowance as provided in Section 3. No
credit shall be allowed on the contract for additional land
cleared and placed under cultivation after such sale.

[282.036] Sec. 6. Cancelation. Any contract made here-
under shall be subject to cancelation or termination for breach
of the conditions thereof in the manner now provided by
law for the cancelation of contracts for sale of tax-forfeited

“lands in the same area.

[282.087] Sec. 7. Affected lands withdrawn from sale.
Upon receipt of an application for purchase of lands under
the provisions of this act, the county auditor shall forthwith
withdraw the affected lands from sale.

Approved April 19, 1947,

CHAPTER 423—H. F. No. 1183

Amn act relating to current taz recetpts; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1945, Section 276.06. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 276.06, is
amended to read as follows:

276.06. Tax receipts to state apportionment of taxes. The
treasurer of each county shall cause to be printed, stamped,
or written on the back of all current tax recipts, or on «
separate sheet or card to be furnished with the receipts, a
astatement showing the number of mills of the current tax ap-
portioned to the state, county, city, village, town, or school
district.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 424—H. F. No. 1290

An act relating to the harvesting of wild rice and to the
licenses therefor and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945,



660 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 84.10, Section 98.46, Subdivisions 1 and 8 and re-
pealing Section 84.11, Section 84.12 and Section 84.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 84.10, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

84.10. Harvested in certain lakes. It shall be unlawful
for any person to take wild rice grain from any of the waters
within the original boundaries of the White Earth, Leech
Lake, Nett Lake, Vermilion, Grand Portage, Fond du Lac -
and Mille Laes Reservations except said persons be of Indian
blood, or residents of the reservation upon which said wild
rice grain is taken.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 98.46, Subdi:
vigion 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

98.46. Licenses, fees. Subdivision 1. Subject to all ap-
plicable provisions of Chapters 97 to 102, the following li-
censes shall be issued to residents only, upon payment of the
fees herein specified ;

(1) To take small game, $1.00;

(2) To take deer with firearms and bow and arrows,
$2.25;

{8) To trap fur bearing animals, except beaver, $1.00;
{(4) To take fish, $1.00;

(6) Sportsmen’s license, to include all privileges granted
by licenses issued under (1), (2), (3) and (4), $5.00, plus
any additional fee the licensee, at his option, desires to pay;

(6) Combination husband and wife, to take fish, $1.50;

(7Y Each individual over the age of 16 shall pay a license
fee of 81.00 to harvest wild rice. A license fee of $5.00 shall
be paid for each boat used in the harvesting of wild rice;

(8) To engagé in the business of buying or selling raw
furs at a definitely established place of business, $5.00;

{9) To engage in the business of buying or selling raw
furs anywhere within the state, $10.00;

(10) To trap beaver during an open season or by permit
when doing damage, $2.50;

{11) To take moose, $5.25;
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{12) To spear fish from a dark house, or angle from a
fish house, or a shelter, $1.00;

{18) To net whitefish, tullibees or herring from inland
lakes or international waters, for domestic use only, for each
. net, $1.04;

(14)" To conduct a taxidermist business, $2.00;

(156) To maintain fur and game farms, including deer,
$5.00; : '

(16) To net for comimercial purposes in the boundary
waters between Wisconsin and - Minnesota from Lake St.
Croix to the Iowa border:

{a) For each 100 feet of seine not exceedmg 500
feet, $1.00;

(b) For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 500
feet, but not over 1,000 feet, $2.00;

(c) For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 1,000
feet, but not over 1,600 feet, $3.00;

(d) -For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 1,500
feet, but not over 2,000 feet, $4.00;

{e) For each 100 feet of seine in excess of 2,000
feet, but not over 2,500 feet, $5.00;

{(f) TFor each 100 feet of seine in excess of 2,600
feet, but not over 4,000 feet, $6.00;

(g) For each gill net not exceeding 500 feet in
length, $2.50;

(h) For each gill net exceeding 500 feet, but not
over 1,000 feet, $5.00;

(i) TFor each fyke net or hoop net, $5.00;
(i) For each bait or turtle net, $1.00;
{k) For each set line, $5.00. .

{17) To take mussels or clams, $5.00;

(18) To take rough fish with set lines, or seines, in the
Migsissippi River from the St. Croix River Junction to St.
Anthony Falls:

(2) For each seine, $10.00;
(b) For each set line, $5.00;

(19) To take rough fish with one set -line, containing
not.more than ten hooks in the Minnesota River from Mankato-
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to.its junction with the Mississippi River, and in the Missis-
sippi River from St. Anthony Falls to the St. Croix Junction,
for domestic use, $1.00;

. (20) To mnet fish in Lake of the Woods, $20.00 for re-
stocking the lake, and .
{a) For each pound net or trap net, $35.00;

(b} For each fyke net, with both wings or lead,
four feet or less, $5.00;

(c) For each fyke net with either wings or lead,
over four feet, an additional $5.00 for each
additional two feet or fraction thereof;

{d) For each 100 feet of gill net, $1.50;
(e) For helper's license, $1.00;

(21) To net fish in Rainy Lake;
{(a) For each pound net, $35.00;

(b) For each 100 feet of gill net, $1.60;
(c) For helper’s license, $1.00;

(22) To fish commercially in Lake Superior:

(a) From a boat 18 feet or less in length, $10.00;

(b) From a boat over 18 feet, but not more than
24 feet in length, $25.00;

(c¢) From a boat over 24 feet in length, but not
more than 35 feet in length, $50.00;
(23) To fish commercially in Namakan Lake:
(a) TFor each 100 feet of gill net, $1.50.
(b) TFor helper’s license, $1.00.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 98.46, Subdivi-
sion 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subd. 3. Subject to all applicable provisions of Chapters
97 to 102, the following licenses shall be issued to either resi-
dents or non-residents upon payment of the fees herein
specified :
(1) To sell live minnows:
(a) Local minnow dealer, $2.50;
(b) Itinerant minnow dealer, $256.00;

(2) To raise fish in a private hatchery, $5.00;

"(8) To buy wild rice for the purpose of resale from
harvesters for resale to any one, or to buy wild rice from any
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one for resale.to any one except consumers, or to process for
resale wild rice not harvested by the processor himself, $50.00;

(4) To buy fish from licensed commercial fishermen on
Lake Superior for the purpose of resale, $25.00;

(5) To handle or buy fish taken by commercial fishermen
licensed under this act on Lake of the Woods, Namakan, or
Rainy Lake:

{(a) Wholesale fish buyer’s license, $100;
(b) Resident fish buyer’s license to ship from one
) place to another on international waters only,
$10.00;
(c¢) Fish peddler’s license -to peddle fish with the
ggeogf a motor vehicle, within the state only,

(6) 'To tan or dress raw furs, $2.00.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 8] 1t shall be unlawful without an appro-
priate license to do any act or to possess or use any substance,
article, or equipment for any purpose or under any circum-
stances for which.a license iz provided by this act.

Sec. 5. [Subd'. 9] Nothing herein contained or omis-
sions shall be construed as repealing any prior amendments
to the foregoing sections by the 1947 session of the legislature.

Sec. 6. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
84 11, Section 84.12 and Section 84.13 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 425—H. F. No. 1390
[Not Coded]

An aet to legalize bond elections in cerfain cities.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Sta!:e of Minnesota :

Section 1. Bond issue legalized. In all cases where the
-¢ity council of any city has heretofore submitted to the voters
of the city the question of issuing negotiable bonds to an
amount which does not exceed the authorized debt limit of
the city and for a purpose as authorized by law, and such
bonds have been approved by more than the requisite majority



